(excluding treasury shares and any subsidiary holdings). In addition, the Company
may cancel all or part of the Shares purchased or hold all or part of the Shares
repurchased in treasury.

Shareholders who are in doubt as to their respective tax positions or any tax
implications arising from the Share Buy-Back Mandate or who may be subject to tax
in a jurisdiction (whether in Singapore or otherwise) should consult their own
professional advisers.

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the financial
effects on the audited financial statements of the Company for FY2020 pursuant to the Share
Buy-Back Mandate:

10

(1) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and
(2) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

are as follows:

(1)   PURCHASES MADE OUT OF CAPITAL AND HELD AS TREASURY SHARES

Market Purchases

 The Group The Company

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 49,226 49,226 49,226 49,226

Treasury shares - (8,155) - (8,155)

Reserves 11,063 11,063 16,153 16,153

Shareholders’ funds 60,289 52,134 65,379 57,224

Net tangible assets(1) 48,997 40,842 65,379 57,224

Current assets 44,741 36,586 495 30

Current liabilities 11,229 11,229 2,459 2,459

Working capital 33,512 25,357 (1,964) (2,429)

Total borrowings 36,552 36,552 1,864 9,554

Cash and cash equivalents 15,950 7,795 465 -

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interest 218 218 1,752 1,752

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.05 0.05 0.42 0.42

NTA per Share (cents) 11.84 9.87 15.79 13.82

Gearing ratio(2) 0.61 0.70 0.03 0.17

Current ratio(3)  (times) 3.98 3.26 0.20 0.01

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

11

Off-Market Purchases

 The Group The Company

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 49,226 49,226 49,226 49,226

Treasury shares - (9,314) - (9,314)

Reserves 11,063 11,063 16,153 16,153

Shareholders’ funds 60,289 50,975 65,379 56,065

Net tangible assets(1) 48,997 39,683 65,379 56,065

Current assets 44,741 35,427 495 30

Current liabilities 11,229 11,229 2,459 2,459

Working capital 33,512 24,198 (1,964) (2,429)

Total borrowings 36,552 36,552 1,864 10,713

Cash and cash equivalents 15,950 6,636 465 -

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interest 218 218 1,752 1,752

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.05 0.05 0.42 0.42

NTA per Share (cents) 11.84 9.59 15.79 13.54

Gearing ratio(2) 0.61 0.72 0.03 0.19

Current ratio(3)  (times) 3.98 3.15 0.20 0.01

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

12

(2)   PURCHASES MADE OUT OF CAPITAL AND CANCELLED

Market Purchases

 The Group The Company

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 49,226 41,071 49,226 41,071

Reserves 11,063 11,063 16,153 16,153

Shareholders’ funds 60,289 52,134 65,379 57,224

Net tangible assets(1) 48,997 40,842 65,379 57,224

Current assets 44,741 36,586 495 30

Current liabilities 11,229 11,229 2,459 2,459

Working capital 33,512 25,357 (1,964) (2,429)

Total borrowings 36,552 36,552 1,864 9,554

Cash and cash equivalents 15,950 7,795 465 -

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interest 218 218 1,752 1,752

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.05 0.05 0.42 0.42

NTA per Share (cents) 11.84 9.87 15.79 13.82

Gearing ratio(2) 0.61 0.70 0.03 0.17

Current ratio(3)  (times) 3.98 3.26 0.20 0.01

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

13

Off-Market Purchases

 The Group The Company

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

Before
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

After
Share

Buy-back
(S$’000)

As at 31 December 2020

Share capital 49,226 39,912 49,226 39,912

Reserves 11,063 11,063 16,153 16,153

Shareholders’ funds 60,289 50,975 65,379 56,065

Net tangible assets(1) 48,997 39,683 65,379 56,065

Current assets 44,741 35,427 495 30

Current liabilities 11,229 11,229 2,459 2,459

Working capital 33,512 24,198 (1,964) (2,429)

Total borrowings 36,552 36,552 1,864 10,713

Cash and cash equivalents 15,950 6,636 465 -

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interest 218 218 1,752 1,752

Number of weighted average
issued Shares 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721 413,944,721

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) 0.05 0.05 0.42 0.42

NTA per Share (cents) 11.84 9.59 15.79 13.54

Gearing ratio(2) 0.61 0.72 0.03 0.19

Current ratio(3)  (times) 3.98 3.15 0.20 0.01

Notes:

(1) NTA equals Shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.
(2) Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.
(3) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

14

7. LISTING RULES

7.1 Maximum Price

Under the Catalist Rules, if a Market Purchase is effected, a listed company may only